

Court of Appeal No. [REDACTED]

IN THE COURT OF APPEAL OF THE STATE OF
CALIFORNIA [REDACTED]

[REDACTED]

Petitioner,

v.

[REDACTED]

Respondent,

v.

[REDACTED]

Appellant.

On Appeal from a Judgment in the
Superior Court for [REDACTED]

Case No. [REDACTED]

[REDACTED], Judge Presiding

**APPLICATION FOR LEAVE TO FILE BRIEF AS AMICI
CURIAE;**

**PROPOSED AMICUS BRIEF IN SUPPORT OF
APPELLANT [REDACTED]**

EQUAL JUSTICE SOCIETY

Christina Alvernaz (SBN 329768) Eva Paterson (SBN 67081)

Mona Tawatao (SBN 128779)

1939 Harrison St., Suite 818

Oakland, CA 94612

*Attorneys for Amici Curiae A Safe Place, Center for the Pacific
Asian Family, Equal Justice Society, My Sister's House, and
Young Women Freedom's Center*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I.	Implicit Bias Is Pervasive in Society Among Individuals and Across Institutions.....	16
II.	The California Judiciary Recognizes Implicit Bias and the Importance of Training and Other Measures to Address it in the Courtroom.....	22
III.	Black Women Face Implicit Race and Gender Biases and the Intersection of the Two in the Courtroom and Related Institutions.....	26
	A. Unchecked Implicit Bias Harms Individuals, Families, and Children in the Family Court System.....	28
	B. Survivors of Domestic Violence in Family Court Face Bias About Abuse.....	30
IV.	There are Existing Mechanisms that have been Shown to Reduce or Mitigate Implicit Bias in Institutional Processes.....	33
	A. The Family Code Section 3022.3 Statement of Decision Requirement Can Serve as a Bias Reduction Mechanism in Court Proceedings.....	36
V.	CONCLUSION	38

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Federal Cases	
<i>Texas DCHA v. Inclusive Communities Project</i> , 137 S.Ct. 2507 (2015).....	11
<i>Yu v. Idaho State University</i> , 15 F.4th 1236 (9th Cir. 2021)	12
State Cases	
<i>In re Marriage of Ditto</i> (1988) 206 Cal.App.3d 643	37
Federal Statutes	
Code of Civil Procedure § 632	36, 37
Fair Housing Act	12
State Statutes	
Cal. Bus. & Prof. Code § 6070.5.....	24
Family Code § 3022.3.....	<i>passim</i>
Family Code § 3044.....	33
Rules	
Cal. Rules of Court, Rule 8.200 (c)	10
Cal. Rules of Court Rule 8.204(c)(1)	39
Cal. Rules of Court, Rule 10.469(e)(2)	24
Other Authorities	
About the IAT, Implicit.harvard.edu (2011), https://implicit.harvard.edu/implicit/iatdetails.html [as of Nov. 17, 2021]	22

<i>Access, Fairness, and Diversity: Toolkit of Educational Resources for California Courts</i> (2016) https://www.courts.ca.gov/partners/documents/Access-Fairness-and-Diversity-Toolkit-for-Courts.pdf ;	23
Ammons, <i>Mules, Madonnas, Babies, Bath Water, Racial Imagery and Stereotypes: The African-American Woman and the Battered Woman Syndrome</i> (1995) 1995 Wis. L. Rev. 1003, 1071	32
Assem. Bill 242 (2019-2020 Reg. Sess.).....	24
Bench Handbook on Fairness and Access http://www2.courtinfo.ca.gov/protem/pubs/Fairness&Access.pdf ;	24
Bennett, <i>The Implicit Racial Bias in Sentencing: The Next Frontier</i> (2017) 126 Yale L.J.	23
Biwer, <i>Implicit Bias in the Judiciary: Confronting the Problem Through Normalization</i> (2019) 7.....	18
Bornstein, <i>Reckless Discrimination</i> (2017) 105 Cal. L. Rev. 1055, 1095–96	17
Breger, <i>Reforming by Re-Norming: How the Legal System Has the Potential to Change A Toxic Culture of Domestic Violence</i> (2017) 44 J. Legis. 170, 180	30, 31
California Maternal Quality Care Collaborative, CA-PAMR (Maternal Mortality Review).....	20
Campbell, <i>How Domestic Violence Batterers Use Custody Proceedings in Family Courts to Abuse Victims, and How Courts Can Put a Stop to It</i> (2017) 24 UCLA Women’s L.J.	31
Coker, <i>Shifting Power for Battered Women: Law, Material Resources, and Poor Women of Color</i>	31
Conferences & Trainings, CAL. CTS. https://www.courts.ca.gov/7873.htm (as of Aug. 3, 2021)	28
Dasgupta and Greenwald, <i>On the Malleability of Automatic Attitudes: Combating Automatic Prejudice With Images of Admired and Disliked Individuals</i> (2001) Journal of Personality and Social Psychology, Vol. 81. No. 5, 800-01.....	25

Frausto, et al., <i>Stopping the School-to-Prison Pipeline: An Institutional Approach</i> (2017) The Systemic Justice Project, Harvard Law	21
From Oscar Grant to Trayvon Martin—A Dialogue about Race, Public Trust, and Confidence in the Justice System http://www2.courtinfo.ca.gov/cjer/judicial/1916.htm	24
Hall, et al., <i>Implicit Racial/Ethnic Bias Among Health Care Professionals and Its Influence on Health Care Outcomes: A Systematic Review</i> (Dec. 2015) 105 (12) Am J Public Health.....	19
<i>Helping Courts Address Implicit Bias: Addressing Implicit Bias in the Courts</i> , National Center for State Courts, available at https://www.nccourts.gov/assets/inline-files/public-trust-12-15-15-IB_Summary_033012.pdf?q_DMMIVv0v_eDJUa1ADxtw59Zt_svPg	13
Hinton, Henderson, and Reed, <i>An Unjust Burden: The Disparate Treatment of Black Americans in the Criminal Justice System</i> (2018) New York: Vera Institute of Justice.....	27
Judicial Council of California https://www.courts.ca.gov/documents/trainingedu.pdf	24
Kang, <i>Implicit Bias: A Primer for Courts</i> (Aug. 2009) https://www.courts.ca.gov/documents/BTB_XXII_WEDF_3.pdf	22
Keeping Kids in School and Out of Court Initiative (program addressing racial and ethnic disparities in California schools and courts) CDC (2021) CDC.gov https://www.cdc.gov/reproductivehealth/maternal-mortality/disparities-pregnancy-related-deaths/infographic.html (as of Nov 11, 2021).....	20
Keeping Kids in School and Out of Court Initiative (program addressing racial and ethnic disparities in California schools and courts) http://www.courts.ca.gov/23902.htm ;	24
Krieger, <i>The Content of Our Categories: A Cognitive Bias Approach to Discrimination and Equal Employment Opportunity</i> (1995) 47 Stan. L. Rev. 1161, 1187-1218	17

Kristof, <i>Opinion, Is Everyone a Little Bit Racist?</i> , N.Y. Times (Aug. 27, 2014) https://nyti.ms/2kavMcg	19
Losen, et al., <i>Closing the School Discipline Gap in California: Signs of Progress</i> (Nov. 2015) The Center for Civil Rights Remedies	21
Love, <i>Study: Racial Discrimination In Mortgage Lending Continues To Impact African Americans, With A ‘Black’ Name Lowering One’s Credit Score By 71 Points</i> (Jan. 31, 2016) https://atlantablackstar.com/2016/01/31/study-racial-discrimination-in-mortgage-lending-continues-to-impact-african-americans-with-a-black-name-lowering-ones-credit-score-by-71-points/ [as of Nov. 11, 2021]	20
Meier & Dickson, <i>Mapping Gender: Shedding Empirical Light on Family Courts’ Treatment of Cases Involving Abuse and Alienation</i> (2017) 35 Minn. J.L. & Inequality 311	29
Meissner, et al., <i>Predicting Behavior with Implicit Measures: Disillusioning Findings, Reasonable Explanations, and Sophisticated Solutions</i> (2019) Front Psychol.	19
National Center for State Courts https://www.nccourts.gov/assets/inline-files/public-trust-12-15-15-IB_Summary_033012.pdf?q_DMMIVv0v_eDJUa1ADxtw59Zt_svPg [as of Nov 15, 2021]	23
National Implicit Bias Network, https://implicitbias.net/training [as of Aug. 1, 2021].....	23
Pager, <i>The Mark of a Criminal Record</i> (2003) 108 American Journal of Sociology 5, 937, 958.	20
Perception Institute https://perception.org/research/implicit-bias/ [as of Sep 1, 2021]	17, 18
Prasad, <i>Implicit Racial Biases in Prosecutorial Summations: Proposing an Integrated Response</i> (2018) 86 Fordham L. Rev. 667, 3103-04.....	27
Rachlinski, et al., <i>Does Unconscious Racial Bias Affect Trial Judges?</i> (2009) 84 Notre Dame L. Rev. 1195, 1221	22

Roberts, <i>Prison, Foster Care, and the Systemic Punishment of Black Mothers</i> (2012) 59 UCLA L. Rev. 1474, 1491	27
Rooth, <i>Implicit Discrimination in Hiring: Real World Evidence</i> , Inst. for the Study of Lab. Discussion Paper No. 2764 (2007).....	20
Struffolino, <i>The Devil You Don't Know: Implicit Bias Keeps Women in Their Place</i> (2018) 38 Pace L. Rev. 260, 291	31
Swift, <i>Manufacturing "Bad Mothers": A Critical Perspective on Child Neglect</i> (1995)	30
<i>Visibility of Motherhood in Family Court Proceedings</i> (2012) 36 N.Y.U. Rev. L. & Soc. Change 555, 556	29, 30
Von Talge, <i>Victimization Dynamics: The Psycho-Social and Legal Implications of Family Violence Directed Toward Women and the Impact on Child Witnesses</i> (1999) 27 W. State U. L. Rev. 111.....	30
Williams, <i>Double Jeopardy? An Empirical Study with Implications for the Debates over Implicit Bias and Intersectionality</i> (2014) 37 Harv. J.L. & Gender, 185	26
Zestcott, Blair and Stone, <i>Examining the presence, consequences, and reduction of implicit bias in health care: a narrative review</i> (2016) 19 Group Process Intergroup Relat. 528–42	19
